county superintendents and teachers in rural, village or city schools.

- Sec. 3. Subd. 3. Credits recognized and evaluated. Credits earned by the students in such in-service education may be recognized and evaluated in terms of the curriculum in which the student is enrolled.
- Sec. 4. Subd. 4. Tuition. The State Teachers College Board may fix tuition for such instruction.
- Sec. 5. Subd. 5. Expiration date. This act shall expire on January 1, 1949.

Approved April 22, 1947.

## CHAPTER 430-H. F. No. 747

An act relating to counsel for defense; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 611.07.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 611.07, is amended to read as follows:
- 611.07. Counsel for defense. When a defendant shall be arraigned upon indictment or information for any felony or gross misdemeanor and shall request the court to appoint counsel to assist in his defense, and satisfied it by his own oath or other required proof that he is unable, by reason of poverty, to procure counsel, the court shall appoint counsel, not exceeding two, for such defendant, to be paid, upon his order, by the county in which the indictment was found. Compensation, not exceeding \$25.00 per day for each counsel, for the number of days he is actually employed in the court, shall be fixed by the court in each case.

Approved April 22, 1947.